

No. 14-31008

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C.; P&F LUMBER COMPANY 2000, L.L.C.;
PF MONROE PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants – Appellees

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellees

Consolidated with No. 14-31021

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director of United States Fish & Wildlife Service, in his official capacity;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Interior,

Defendants – Appellees

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY; GULF RESTORATION
NETWORK,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF
LOUISIANA, Nos. 2:13-CV-234, 2:13-CV-362, 2:13-CV-413, SECTION "F,"
HONORABLE MARTIN L.C. FELDMAN, PRESIDING

JOINT PETITION OF THE APPELLANTS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Richard C. Stanley
STANLEY, REUTER, ROSS, THORNTON
& ALFORD, L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 523-1580

Attorney for Weyerhaeuser Company

M. Reed Hopper
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 576-0484

Attorney for Markle Interests, L.L.C.

Edward B. Poitevent, II
STONE PIGMAN WALTHER
WITTMANN L.L.C.
546 Carondelet Street
New Orleans, LA 70130-3588
(504) 593-0889

*Attorney for P&F Lumber Company
2000, L.L.C., and PF Monroe Proper-
ties, L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

ISSUES WARRANTING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....7

 I. The Service cannot designate private land as critical habitat when the land is currently unable to support the conservation of an endangered species in any way, and the Service has no rational basis to believe that it will ever do so in the future.7

 II. To the extent the ESA permits the Service to designate land as critical habitat even absent any reason to believe the land will ever contribute to the conservation of any species, it exceeds the powers of Congress under the Commerce Clause.....12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. Salazar,
606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)8

Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)8

GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton,
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) 12, 14

Gonzalez v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005) 13, 14

Taylor v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)15

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)14

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)15

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 15328

16 U.S.C. § 15334

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CONCISE OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2011)9

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2003)9

Revised Proposed Rule for the Designation of Critical Habitat for the Mississippi
Gopher Frog, 76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011)3, 4
